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All Students

Ethnicity

Frequency Percent
Asian 3688 50.8
Filipino 1016 14.0
Japanese 875 121
Mixed Asian 647 8.9
Chinese 575 7.9
Korean 328 4.5
Vietnamese 138 1.9
Other Asian 44 0.6
Asian Indian 39 0.5
Laotian 14 0.2
Thai 12 0.2
Hawaiian/Pacific 1325 18.3
Islander
Native Hawaiian or 1195 16.5
Part-Hawn
Micronesian (not GC) 44 0.6
Samoan 28 0.4
Other Pacific Islander 19 0.3
Tongan 15 0.2
Mixed Pacific Islander 13 0.2
Guamanian or 11 0.2
Chamorro
Mixed Race (2 or 1004 13.8
more)
Caucasian or White 927 12.8
Hispanic 116 1.6
African American or 106 1.5
Black
No Data 72 1.0
Amer Indian or 22 0.3

Alaskan Native
Total 7260 100.0



All Students
Gender

Frequency Percent

Female 4245 58.5

Male 2991 41.2
No Data 24 0.3
Total 7260 100.0

Age

Frequency Percent
Under 18 135 1.9
18-19 1616 22.3
20-21 1640 22.6
22-24 1418 19.5
25-29 1146 15.8
30-34 554 7.6
35-59 711 9.8
60 & Over 40 0.6
Total 7260 100.0

Native Hawaiians

Female
Male
No Data
Total

Under 18
18-19
20-21
22-24
25-29
30-34
35-59

60 & Over

Total

Gender

Frequency

744
492
5
1241

Age
Frequency
36
315
274
238
189
84
98
7
1241

Percent
60.0
39.6

0.4
100.0

Percent
29

254
221
19.2
15.2

6.8

7.9

0.6
100.0



All Students

Majors of Kapi'olani CC Home-Based

Liberal Arts
Unclassified

Natural Science
Hospitality & Tourism
Culinary Arts
Accounting

Information Technology
Special - Early Admit
Nursing

Paralegal

Marketing

New Media Arts
Hawaiian Studies
Medical Assisting
Practical Nursing
Respiratory Care
Medical Lab Technician

Emergency Medical
Technician

Radiologic Technology

Occupational Therapy
Assistant

Mobile Intens Care
Technician

Educational
Paraprofessional

Physical Therapist
Assistant

Long Term Care Nurse
Aide

Biotechnician
Dental Assisting
Entrepreneurship
Retail Management
Management

Legal Secretary
Tax Preparer
Payroll Preparer
Total

Frequency Percent

2931
575
430
393
367
193
148
133

94
82
66
47
38
32
30
30
30
29

29
28

21

17

14
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50.5
9.9
7.4
6.8
6.3
3.3
2.6
2.3
1.6
1.4
1.1
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

0.5
0.5

0.4

0.3

0.2

0.2

0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
100.0

Native Hawaiians
Majors of Kapi'olani CC Home-Based Students

Liberal Arts

Unclassified

Natural Science

Culinary Arts

Hospitality & Tourism

Special - Early Admit
Hawaiian Studies

Paralegal

Nursing

Accounting

Information Technology
Marketing

Emergency Medical Technician
New Media Arts

Respiratory Care

Medical Assisting

Radiologic Technology
Practical Nursing

Mobile Intens Care Technician
Long Term Care Nurse Aide
Occupational Therapy Assistant
Educational Paraprofessional
Biotechnician

Retail Management

Physical Therapist Assistant
Management

Total

Frequency Percent

482
105
73
54
39
34
28
20
19
16
15
13
11
10
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965

49.9
10.9
7.6
5.6
4.0
3.5
2.9
2.1
2.0
1.7
1.6
1.3
1.1
1.0
0.7
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.4
0.3
0.3
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.1
100.0



All Students

Permanent Home Address

Honolulu
Kahala
Kapalama
Moiliili
Manoa
Kalihi
Waikiki
Salt Lake
Hon Downtown
Ala Moana
Military
Leeward
O‘ahu

Waipahu
Ewa
Mililani
Makakilo
‘Aiea

Pearl City
Wahiawa
Waianae
Waialua
Haleiwa
East Honolulu
Hawaii Kai
Aina Haina

Windward
O‘ahu

Kane‘ohe
Kailua
Waimanalo
Kahuku
Laie
Kaaawa
Hauula
Hawai‘i
Maui
Kaua‘i
Lana‘i
Moloka‘i

Frequency Percent

3715
758
580
453
431
410
359
321
230
170

3

1191

240
215
157
140
139
130

76

58

20

16
533
331
202
495

226
185
60
14

140
140
107
18
16

58.5
11.9
9.1
7.1
6.8
6.5
5.6
5.1
3.6
2.7
0.0
18.7

3.8
3.4
25
2.2
2.2
2.0
1.2
0.9
0.3
0.3
8.4
52
3.2
7.8

3.6
29
0.9
0.2
0.1
0.0
0.0
2.2
2.2
1.7
0.3
0.3

Native Hawaiians
Permanent Home Address

Honolulu
Kahala
Kapalama
Moiliili
Manoa
Kalihi

Hon Downtown
Waikiki
Salt Lake
Ala Moana
Military
Leeward
O‘ahu

Mililani
Makakilo
Ewa
Pearl City
Aiea
Waipahu
Waianae
Wahiawa
Waialua
Haleiwa

Windward
O‘ahu

Kaneohe
Kailua
Waimanalo
Kahuku
Laie
Kaaawa
Hauula
East Honolulu
Hawaii Kai
Aina Haina
Hawai‘i
Maui
Kaua’i
Moloka‘i

Lana‘i

Frequency Percent

547
161
67
63
60
47
47
42
39
20
1
242

39
38
33
31
30
28
25

195

84
54
45

97
59
38
45
43
24
11

45.2
13.3
5.5
5.2
5.0
3.9
3.9
3.5
3.2
1.7
0.1
20.0

3.2
3.1
27
2.6
2.5
2.3
2.1
0.7
0.4
0.3
16.1

6.9
4.5
3.7
0.5
0.2
0.2
0.2
8.0
4.9
3.1
3.7
3.6
2.0
0.9
0.4



Not From HI 905 12.5
Total 7260 100.0
All Students
Home Institution

Institution  Frequency Percent
Kapi'olani CC 5800 79.9
UH Manoa 663 9.1
Leeward CC 291 4.0
Honolulu CC 149 21
UH West Oahu 110 1.5
Windward CC 88 1.2
Maui CC 53 0.7
Kaua'i CC 51 0.7
Hawai‘i CC 30 0.4
UH Hilo 25 0.3
Total 7260 100.0

Part-Time vs. Full-Time Status’

Total Mean
Freq Percent SSH SSH FTE
Part-Time 4720 65.0 26964 5.7 1797.6
Full-Time 2540 35.0 34055 13.4 2270.3
Total 7260 100.0 61018 8.4 4067.9
Tuition/Residency Status
Frequency Percent

Resident 5844 80.5

Resident 5707 78.6

Converted Resident 137 1.9

Non-Resident 1416 19.5

Non-Resident 955 13.2

N/R Military Exemption 196 2.7

N/R Veteran/Depndt 102 14

Exemption

N/R WUE Exemption 57 0.8

N/R Hawaiian Exemption 50 0.7

N/R Rev Institutional 30 0.4

Exmpt

N/R Faculty/Staff 13 0.2

Exemption

N/R HI Natl Guard &Resv 10 0.1

Exempt

Not From HI 32
Total

Native Hawaiians

Home Institution

2.6

1241 100.0

Institution  Frequency Percent
Kapi'olani CC 965 77.8
UH Manoa 90 7.3
Leeward CC 59 4.8
Windward CC 26 21
Honolulu CC 26 21
Maui CC 23 1.9
UH West Oahu 20 1.6
Kaua'i CC 14 1.1
Hawai‘i CC 12 1.0
UH Hilo 6 0.5
Total 1241 100.0

Part-Time vs. Full-Time Status

Total Mean

! Full Time Status is 12 or more credit hours; for FTE purposes, total SSH was divided by 15.

5.6 315.5
13.3 354.2
8.1 669.7

Percent
94.8
94.7

0.2
5.2
4.0
0.4

0.4
0.2
0.2

Freq Percent SSH SSH FTE
Part-Time 843 67.9 4733
Full-Time 398 321 5313
Total 1241 100.0 10046
Tuition/Residency Status
Frequency
Resident 1177
Resident 1175
Converted Resident 2
Non-Resident 64
N/R Hawaiian Exemption 50
N/R Veteran/Depndt 5
Exemption
Non-Resident
N/R WUE Exemption
N/R Rev Institutional
Exempt
Total 1241

100.0



No Information (Non- 3 0.0

Total 7260 100.0



All Students Native Hawaiians

Citizenship Status® Citizenship Status
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
US Citizen 5861 80.7 US Citizen 1232 99.3
Resident Alien 660 9.1 Resident Alien 7 0.6
Non-Citizen 644 8.9 US National or CFAS Citizen 2 0.2
US National or CFAS Citizen 52 0.7 Total 1241 100.0
No Data 43 0.6
Total 7260 100.0
Non-US Citizenship® Non-US Citizenship
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Asia 1263 85.2 Asia 5 50.0
Australia & Oceania 76 5.1 Australia & Oceania 3 30.0
Americas 69 4.7 Africa & Middle East 1 10.0
Europe 49 3.3 Americas 1 10.0
Africa & Middle East 25 1.7 Total 10 100.0
Total 1482  100.0

Key Findings

The female to male gender ratio for all students enrolled at KCC for Spring 2016 is 1.42. The female to male ratio
for Native Hawaiian students enrolled at KCC for Spring 2016 is 1.55.

KCC is the home base campus for the majority of all enrolled students and Native Hawaiian students. UH Manoa
is the second most popular home base campus for both groups.

The ratio of part-time to full-status of all students enrolled at KCC is 1.9 part-time students to 1 full-time
student. For Native Hawaiian students, the ratio of part-time to full-time is 2.1.

For the total number of enrolled students, part-time student semester hours account for 44% of the total 61,018
semester hours taken at KCC this spring. For the Native Hawaiian population, part-time semester hours account
for 47% of total hours.

The top 5 declared majors of all students at KCC, excluding liberal arts are: 1) Natural Sciences; 2) Hospitality &
Tourism; 3) Culinary Arts; 4) Accounting; and 5) Information Technology. The top 5 declared majors of Native
Hawaiian students at KCC, excluding liberal arts are: 1) Natural Sciences; 2) Culinary Arts; 3) Hospitality &
Tourism; 4) Hawaiian Studies; and 5) Paralegal.

For all students, and Native Hawaiians, liberal arts accounts for about 50% of each population’s declared major.
Likewise, roughly 10% of both populations above is undeclared

For this semester, 2.3% of all KCC home based students are classified as early admit. 3.5% of Native Hawaiian
students are classified as early admit.

The majority (over 90%) of all students enrolled at KCC are from Oahu. This holds true for Native Hawaiians
(89.3%). For all students and Native Hawaiians, Hawaii produced the second largest concentration of students.
On Oahu, the Honolulu district, followed by Leeward Oahu, contributed the largest number of KCC students for
all students and Native Hawaiians.

? Citizenship Status (citizenship_desc) and Non-US Citizenship (nation_of citizenship_desc) were both extracted from iro_base
within ODS, but both are derived from separate Banner tables and the counts do not necessarily match.
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