

Issue 2016 - 01

Spring 2016 Enrollment Report

All Students

Ethnicity			
Frequency Percen			
Asian	3688	50.8	
Filipino	1016	14.0	
Japanese	875	12.1	
Mixed Asian	647	8.9	
Chinese	575	7.9	
Korean	328	4.5	
Vietnamese	138	1.9	
Other Asian	44	0.6	
Asian Indian	39	0.5	
Laotian	14	0.2	
Thai	12	0.2	
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	1325	18.3	
Native Hawaiian or Part-Hawn	1195	16.5	
Micronesian (not GC)	44	0.6	
Samoan	28	0.4	
Other Pacific Islander	19	0.3	
Tongan	15	0.2	
Mixed Pacific Islander	13	0.2	
Guamanian or Chamorro	11	0.2	
Mixed Race (2 or more)	1004	13.8	
Caucasian or White	927	12.8	
Hispanic	116	1.6	
African American or Black	106	1.5	
No Data	72	1.0	
Amer Indian or Alaskan Native	22	0.3	
Total	7260	100.0	

Gender			
Frequency Percent			
Female	4245	58.5	
Male	2991	41.2	
No Data	24	0.3	
Total 7260 100.0			

Age			
	Frequency	Percent	
Under 18	135	1.9	
18-19	1616	22.3	
20-21	1640	22.6	
22-24	1418	19.5	
25-29	1146	15.8	
30-34	554	7.6	
35-59	711	9.8	
60 & Over	40	0.6	
Total	7260	100.0	

Native Hawaiians

Gender				
	Frequency Percent			
Female	744	60.0		
Male	492	39.6		
No Data	5	0.4		
Total	1241 100.0			

Age			
Frequency		Percent	
Under 18	36	2.9	
18-19	315	25.4	
20-21	274	22.1	
22-24	238	19.2	
25-29	189	15.2	
30-34	84	6.8	
35-59	98	7.9	
60 & Over	7	0.6	
Total	1241	100.0	

All Students Majors of Kapi'olani CC Home-Based **Frequency** Percent Liberal Arts 2931 50.5 Unclassified 575 9.9 Natural Science 430 7.4 Hospitality & Tourism 393 6.8 Culinary Arts 367 6.3 Accounting 193 3.3 Information Technology 148 2.6 Special - Early Admit 133 2.3 Nursing 94 1.6 82 Paralegal 1.4 Marketing 66 1.1 New Media Arts 47 0.8 Hawaiian Studies 38 0.7 Medical Assisting 32 0.6 30 Practical Nursing 0.5 **Respiratory Care** 30 0.5 Medical Lab Technician 30 0.5 **Emergency Medical** 29 0.5 Technician Radiologic Technology 29 0.5 Occupational Therapy 28 0.5 Assistant Mobile Intens Care 21 0.4 Technician Educational 17 0.3 Paraprofessional Physical Therapist 14 0.2 Assistant Long Term Care Nurse 13 0.2 Aide Biotechnician 6 0.1 **Dental Assisting** 5 0.1 5 Entrepreneurship 0.1 5 Retail Management 0.1 Management 5 0.1 Legal Secretary 2 0.0 1 Tax Preparer 0.0 Payroll Preparer 1 0.0 Total 5800 100.0

Native Hawaiians

Majors of Kapi'olani CC Home-Based Students			
	Frequency	Percent	
Liberal Arts	482	49.9	
Unclassified	105	10.9	
Natural Science	73	7.6	
Culinary Arts	54	5.6	
Hospitality & Tourism	39	4.0	
Special - Early Admit	34	3.5	
Hawaiian Studies	28	2.9	
Paralegal	20	2.1	
Nursing	19	2.0	
Accounting	16	1.7	
Information Technology	15	1.6	
Marketing	13	1.3	
Emergency Medical Technician	11	1.1	
New Media Arts	10	1.0	
Respiratory Care	7	0.7	
Medical Assisting	7	0.7	
Radiologic Technology	6	0.6	
Practical Nursing	5	0.5	
Mobile Intens Care Technician	4	0.4	
Long Term Care Nurse Aide	4	0.4	
Occupational Therapy Assistant	3	0.3	
Educational Paraprofessional	3	0.3	
Biotechnician	2	0.2	
Retail Management	2	0.2	
Physical Therapist Assistant	2	0.2	
Management	1	0.1	
Total	965	100.0	

Permanent Home Address			
Frequency Percen			
Honolulu	3715	58.5	
Kahala	758	11.9	
Kapalama	580	9.1	
Moiliili	453	7.1	
Manoa	431	6.8	
Kalihi	410	6.5	
Waikiki	359	5.6	
Salt Lake	321	5.1	
Hon Downtown	230	3.6	
Ala Moana	170	2.7	
Military	3	0.0	
Leeward Oʻahu	1191	18.7	
Waipahu	240	3.8	
Ewa	215	3.4	
Mililani	157	2.5	
Makakilo	140	2.2	
'Aiea	139	2.2	
Pearl City	130	2.0	
Wahiawa	76	1.2	
Waianae	58	0.9	
Waialua	20	0.3	
Haleiwa	16	0.3	
East Honolulu	533	8.4	
Hawaii Kai	331	5.2	
Aina Haina	202	3.2	
Windward Oʻahu	495	7.8	
Kāne'ohe	226	3.6	
Kailua	185	2.9	
Waimanalo	60	0.9	
Kahuku	14	0.2	
Laie	4	0.1	
Kaaawa	3	0.0	
Hauula	3	0.0	
Hawaiʻi	140	2.2	
Maui	140	2.2	
Kaua'i	107	1.7	
Lānaʻi	18	0.3	
Moloka'i	16	0.3	

Native Hawaiians

Permanent Home Address			
Frequency Percen			
Honolulu	547	45.2	
Kahala	161	13.3	
Kapalama	67	5.5	
Moiliili	63	5.2	
Manoa	60	5.0	
Kalihi	47	3.9	
Hon Downtown	47	3.9	
Waikiki	42	3.5	
Salt Lake	39	3.2	
Ala Moana	20	1.7	
Military	1	0.1	
Leeward Oʻahu	242	20.0	
Mililani	39	3.2	
Makakilo	38	3.1	
Ewa	33	2.7	
Pearl City	31	2.6	
Aiea	30	2.5	
Waipahu	28	2.3	
Waianae	25	2.1	
Wahiawa	9	0.7	
Waialua	5	0.4	
Haleiwa	4	0.3	
Windward Oʻahu	195	16.1	
Kaneohe	84	6.9	
Kailua	54	4.5	
Waimanalo	45	3.7	
Kahuku	6	0.5	
Laie	2	0.2	
Kaaawa	2	0.2	
Hauula	2	0.2	
East Honolulu	97	8.0	
Hawaii Kai	59	4.9	
Aina Haina	38	3.1	
Hawaiʻi	45	3.7	
Maui	43	3.6	
Kauaʻi	24	2.0	
Moloka'i	11	0.9	
Lānaʻi	5	0.4	

Not From HI	905	12.5
Total	7260	100.0

Home Institution			
Institution	Institution Frequency		
Kapi'olani CC	5800	79.9	
UH Manoa	663	9.1	
Leeward CC	291	4.0	
Honolulu CC	149	2.1	
UH West Oahu	110	1.5	
Windward CC	88	1.2	
Maui CC	53	0.7	
Kaua'i CC	51	0.7	
Hawai'i CC	30	0.4	
UH Hilo	25	0.3	
Total	7260	100.0	

Part-Time vs. Full-Time Status ¹					
	Freq Percent Total Mean FTE				
Part-Time	4720	65.0	26964	5.7	1797.6
Full-Time	2540	35.0	34055	13.4	2270.3
Total 7260 100.0 61018 8.4 4067.9					

Tuition/Residency Status			
	Frequency	Percent	
Resident	5844	80.5	
Resident	5707	78.6	
Converted Resident	137	1.9	
Non-Resident	1416	19.5	
Non-Resident	955	13.2	
N/R Military Exemption	196	2.7	
N/R Veteran/Depndt Exemption	102	1.4	
N/R WUE Exemption	57	0.8	
N/R Hawaiian Exemption	50	0.7	
N/R Rev Institutional Exmpt	30	0.4	
N/R Faculty/Staff Exemption	13	0.2	
N/R HI Natl Guard &Resv Exempt	10	0.1	

Not From HI	32	2.6
Total	1241	100.0

Native Hawaiians

Home Institution			
Institution	Frequency	Percent	
Kapi'olani CC	965	77.8	
UH Manoa	90	7.3	
Leeward CC	59	4.8	
Windward CC	26	2.1	
Honolulu CC	26	2.1	
Maui CC	23	1.9	
UH West Oahu	20	1.6	
Kaua'i CC	14	1.1	
Hawai'i CC	12	1.0	
UH Hilo	6	0.5	
Total	1241	100.0	

Part-Time vs. Full-Time Status					
Freq Percent SSH SSH			FTE		
Part-Time	843	67.9	4733	5.6	315.5
Full-Time	398	32.1	5313	13.3	354.2
Total 1241 100.0 10046 8.1 669.7					

Tuition/Residency Status			
	Frequency	Percent	
Resident	1177	94.8	
Resident	1175	94.7	
Converted Resident	2	0.2	
Non-Resident	64	5.2	
N/R Hawaiian Exemption	50	4.0	
N/R Veteran/Depndt Exemption	5	0.4	
Non-Resident	5	0.4	
N/R WUE Exemption	2	0.2	
N/R Rev Institutional Exempt	2	0.2	
Total	1241	100.0	

¹ Full Time Status is 12 or more credit hours; for FTE purposes, total SSH was divided by 15.

No Information (Non-	3	0.0
Total	7260	100.0

Citizenship Status ²			
	Frequency	Percent	
US Citizen	5861	80.7	
Resident Alien	660	9.1	
Non-Citizen	644	8.9	
US National or CFAS Citizen	52	0.7	
No Data	43	0.6	
Total	7260	100.0	

Non-US Citizenship ³			
	Frequency	Percent	
Asia	1263	85.2	
Australia & Oceania	76	5.1	
Americas	69	4.7	
Europe	49	3.3	
Africa & Middle East	25	1.7	
Total	1482	100.0	

Native Hawaiians

Citizenship Status			
	Frequency	Percent	
US Citizen	1232	99.3	
Resident Alien	7	0.6	
US National or CFAS Citizen	2	0.2	
Total	1241	100.0	

Non-US Citizenship			
	Frequency	Percent	
Asia	5	50.0	
Australia & Oceania	3	30.0	
Africa & Middle East	1	10.0	
Americas	1	10.0	
Total	10	100.0	

Key Findings

- 1. The female to male gender ratio for all students enrolled at KCC for Spring 2016 is 1.42. The female to male ratio for Native Hawaiian students enrolled at KCC for Spring 2016 is 1.55.
- 2. KCC is the home base campus for the majority of all enrolled students and Native Hawaiian students. UH Manoa is the second most popular home base campus for both groups.
- 3. The ratio of part-time to full-status of all students enrolled at KCC is 1.9 part-time students to 1 full-time student. For Native Hawaiian students, the ratio of part-time to full-time is 2.1.
- 4. For the total number of enrolled students, part-time student semester hours account for 44% of the total 61,018 semester hours taken at KCC this spring. For the Native Hawaiian population, part-time semester hours account for 47% of total hours.
- The top 5 declared majors of all students at KCC, excluding liberal arts are: 1) Natural Sciences; 2) Hospitality & Tourism; 3) Culinary Arts; 4) Accounting; and 5) Information Technology. The top 5 declared majors of Native Hawaiian students at KCC, excluding liberal arts are: 1) Natural Sciences; 2) Culinary Arts; 3) Hospitality & Tourism; 4) Hawaiian Studies; and 5) Paralegal.
- 6. For all students, and Native Hawaiians, liberal arts accounts for about 50% of each population's declared major. Likewise, roughly 10% of both populations above is undeclared
- 7. For this semester, 2.3% of all KCC home based students are classified as early admit. 3.5% of Native Hawaiian students are classified as early admit.
- The majority (over 90%) of all students enrolled at KCC are from Oahu. This holds true for Native Hawaiians (89.3%). For all students and Native Hawaiians, Hawaii produced the second largest concentration of students.
- 9. On Oahu, the Honolulu district, followed by Leeward Oahu, contributed the largest number of KCC students for all students and Native Hawaiians.

² Citizenship Status (citizenship_desc) and Non-US Citizenship (nation_of_citizenship_desc) were both extracted from iro_base within ODS, but both are derived from separate Banner tables and the counts do not necessarily match.

Contact:

Shaun Kiyabu Institutional Analyst (808) 734-9764 kiyabus@hawaii.edu